– A provision of $40 million ($32 million after-tax) related to post-employment benefits and restructuring charges in the Caribbean.
• For the year ended October 31, 2013:

– A charge of $160 million ($118 million after-tax) as a result of new tax legislation in Canada, which affects the policyholders’ tax
treatment of certain individual life insurance policies in our Insurance segment; and

– A restructuring charge of $44 million ($31 million after-tax) related to the integration of Investor Services, primarily in Europe, in our
Investor & Treasury Services segment.

• For the year ended October 31, 2012:
– A loss of $224 million ($213 million after-tax) related to our acquisition of the remaining 50% stake in RBC Dexia in our Investor &

Treasury Services segment.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2014 21

The following tables provide calculations of our segment results and measures excluding these specified items:

Personal & Commercial Banking Table 14

2014

Items excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Total loss on sale
of RBC

Jamaica (1)

Provision for
post-employment

benefits and
restructuring

charges Adjusted

Total revenue $ 13,730 $ – $ – $ 13,730
PCL 1,103 – – 1,103
Non-interest expense 6,563 (100) (40) 6,423

Net income before taxes 6,064 100 40 6,204
Net income $ 4,475 $ 100 $ 32 $ 4,607

Selected balances and other information

Non-interest expense $ 6,563 $ (100) $ (40) $ 6,423
Total revenue 13,730 13,730
Efficiency ratio 47.8% 46.8%

Revenue growth rate 5.5% 5.5%
Non-interest expense growth rate 6.4% 4.2%
Operating leverage (0.9%) 1.3%

(1) Total loss is comprised of a loss of $60 million (before- and after-tax) recorded in Q1 2014, and a further loss of $40 million (before- and after-tax) which includes foreign currency translation
recorded in Q3 2014.

Insurance Table 15

2013

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Charge related to
certain individual life

insurance policies Adjusted

Total revenue $ 3,928 $ – $ 3,928
PBCAE 2,784 (160) 2,624
Non-interest expense 551 – 551

Net income before income taxes 593 160 753
Net income $ 595 $ 118 $ 713

Selected balance and other information
Net income available to common shareholders $ 586 $ 118 $ 704
Average common equity 1,400 1,400
ROE (1) 41.4% 49.8%

(1) Based on actual balances before rounding.

Investor & Treasury Services Table 16

2013 2012

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported
Restructuring

charge (1) Adjusted As reported

Loss related to the
acquisition of the

remaining 50%
stake of RBC Dexia (2) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 1,804 $ – $ 1,804 $ 905 $ 36 $ 941
Non-interest expense 1,348 (44) 1,304 701 (188) 513

Net income before income taxes 456 44 500 204 224 428
Net income $ 339 $ 31 $ 370 $ 102 $ 213 $ 315

Selected balances and other information
Net income available to common

shareholders $ 326 $ 31 $ 357 $ 90 $ 213 $ 303
Average common equity 2,000 2,000 1,700 1,700
ROE (3) 16.5% 18.1% 5.3% 17.9%

(1) Related to the integration of Investor Services.
(2) Consisted of an impairment loss of $168 million (before- and after-tax), comprised of a write-down of investments in joint ventures, other costs relating to the acquisition of $20 million

($19 million after-tax), and a loss of $36 million ($26 million after-tax), which was our proportionate share of the loss recorded by RBC Dexia from the securities exchange with Dexia Group
and trading losses on the sale of a majority of the securities received in the exchange.

(3) Based on actual balances before rounding.

[…]

We prospectively adopted the own credit provisions of IFRS 9 with an initial application date of November 1, 2013. Fair value changes in our
financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL attributable to changes in our own credit risk are now recorded in OCI. The remaining fair value
changes continue to be recorded in Trading revenue or Non-interest income - Other. We did not restate our quarterly or annual results for periods
prior to February 1, 2014 as the amounts were not significant. Amounts recognized in the Statement of Income in the first quarter were recorded
in OCI in the second quarter.

120 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2014 Consolidated Financial Statements

The table below presents the impact of adopting the above standard on our Consolidated Statement of Income and Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income for the year ended October 31, 2014. Results as reported under the own credit provisions of IFRS 9 are compared to
the pro-forma results had we continued to apply IAS 39. The adoption did not impact our Consolidated Balance Sheet.

For the year ended October 31, 2014

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Pro-forma
(IAS 39) Impact

As
reported
(IFRS 9)

Consolidated Statement of Income
Non-interest income – Trading revenue $ 672 $ 70 $ 742
Non-interest income – Other 674 11 685
Non-interest expense – Human resources (1) 11,008 23 11,031
Net income 8,962 42 9,004
Basic earnings per share (in dollars) 6.00 0.03 6.03
Diluted earnings per share (in dollars) 5.97 0.03 6.00

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Total other comprehensive income, net of taxes $ 974 $ (59) $ 915
(1) Adjustments related to variable compensation arrangements.

Financial instruments – Recognition and measurement
Securities
Securities are classified at inception, based on management’s intention, as at FVTPL, available-for-sale (AFS) or held-to-maturity. Certain debt
securities with fixed or determinable payments and which are not quoted in an active market may be classified as loans and receivables.

Trading securities include securities purchased for sale in the near term which are classified as at FVTPL by nature and securities designated
as at FVTPL under the fair value option. Obligations to deliver trading securities sold but not yet purchased are recorded as liabilities and carried